Pursuant to the Environmental Impact Assessment Law (“Official Gazette of Montenegro,” No. 075/18), 
the Regulation on Projects Subject to Environmental Impact Assessment (“Official Gazette of RCG,” No. 
020/07; “Official Gazette of Montenegro,” No. 047/13, 053/14, 037/19), and the relevant Rules adopted 
under this Law, a total of one hundred and seven (107) Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 

https://epa.org.me/2025/01/17/vodic-kroz-postupak-procjene-uticaja-na-zivotnu-sredinu/in%20December%202024
https://epa.org.me/2025/01/17/vodic-kroz-postupak-procjene-uticaja-na-zivotnu-sredinu/in%20December%202024

[...]

procedures were completed. Of these: fifty-six (56) environmental consents were issued for EIA reports; 
forty-two (42) decisions were made that no EIA report was required; three (3) procedures were 
suspended; and six (6) applications were rejected. Additionally, three hundred and ninety-six (396) 
opinions were issued on urban planning and technical conditions, along with one hundred and thirty-
seven (137) other correspondence documents. 

Pursuant to the Strategic Environmental Assessment Law (“Official Gazette of RCG,” No. 080/05; 
“Official Gazette of Montenegro,” Nos. 073/10, 040/11, 059/11, 052/16), and based on submitted 
requests, the Environmental Protection Agency issued six (6) approvals for Strategic Environmental

[...]

sound disposal. A total of 56 potential waste holders were identified. 

Pursuant to the Law on Waste Management (“Official Gazette of Montenegro”, No. 34/24, 92/24) and 
secondary legislation, during 2024 the Environmental Protection Agency conducted a total of seven 
hundred twenty-eight (728) administrative procedures, issuing: fourteen (14) decisions for waste 
treatment, twenty-seven (27) permits for the transit of non-hazardous waste, one hundred nine (109) 
permits for the import of non-hazardous waste, thirty-six (36) decisions on the registration of companies 
in the register of waste collectors, fourteen (14) decisions on the registration of transporters, nine (9) 
decisions on the registration of companies in the register of traders and brokers, one hundred two (102) 
decisions on the registration of companies in the register of exporters of non-hazardous waste, three 
hundred thirty-three (333) consents and decisions on waste management plans of waste producers, six 
(6) permits for the export of hazardous waste, one (1) permit for the transit of hazardous waste, and 
seventy-seven (77) decisions rejecting applications. 7 

According to information provided by local self-government units, a total of three hundred thirty-four 
(334) unregulated dumpsites of various sizes have been registered – ranging from smaller illegal dumps 
to larger wild landfills with significant amounts of waste. However, the issue of feedback from local 
authorities regarding the number of rehabilitated sites remains unresolved.

[...]

Ratification of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora 
(“Official Gazette of FRY”, No. 11/01), a total of 256 administrative procedures were conducted. Out of 
these, the following were issued: thirteen (13) permits for the import and export of non-protected plants, 
fungi, and animals; one hundred and four (104) permits for activities and operations in protected natural 
areas; thirty-two (32) decisions for scientific and educational research in protected areas; twenty-five 
(25) permits for collecting non-protected plants, fungi, and animals; one (1) permit for the introduction

[...]

Ratification of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora, a 
total of 256 administrative procedures were conducted, resulting in: thirteen (13) permits for the import 
and export of non-protected plants, fungi and animals, one hundred and four (104) permits for performing 
activities in protected natural areas, thirty-two (32) decisions for scientific and educational research in 
protected areas, twenty-five (25) permits for collecting non-protected plants, fungi and animals, one (1) 
permit for the introduction of alien species, seven (7) permits for research in speleological sites, two (2)